

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF NUEVA ERA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE **REGULAR SESSION** OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF NUEVA ERA, ILOCOS NORTE, HELD AT THE SESSION HALL ON MAY 27, 2019 AT 9:00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING, MONDAY. PRESENT:

HON. ALDRIN R. GARVIDA

HON. JOSEPH B. ARZADON

HON. JERRY D. ALEJANDRO

HON, ROGER O. ARZADON

HON. BENABEL A.LALUGAN

HON. OSIAS O.BUENO

HON. PETRONIO JR. H. RIQUELMAN

HON. AGRIFINA T. DUMLAO

HON. JURLANDINO CASTILLO

HON, FDWIN B. YAGIN

HON. AUSTIN MARK VALERA

ABSENT: NONE

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

SB Member

"

**

"

"

"

ABC President

SK Federated President

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 25

Series 2019

AN ORDINANCE DOWNGRADING THE POSITION OF SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER III WITH SALARY GRADE 18 TO SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER I WITH SALARY GRADE 11 IN THE MUNICIPAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS, the position of Social Welfare Officer III with Salary Grade 18 had been vacant for the past three years due to the promotion of Mrs. Paz B. Acosta into Municipal Social Welfare and Development Officer (Salary Grade 24) who was then occupying the vacated position;

WHEREAS, the downgrading of the said position of Social Welfare Officer III with Salary Grade 18 into Social Welfare Officer 1 with Salary Grade II in the Social Welfare Office is needed without prejudice to the operation of said office;

WHEREAS, said vacant position needs the required experience to carry out the functions of the social welfare officer III, therefore, position with none required experience, which is the Social Welfare Officer I, is needed for the efficient delivery of social services;

WHEREFORE, be it enacted by the Sangguniang Bayan of Nueva Era, Ilocos Norte that...

SECTION 1. This ordinance shall be known as AN ORDINANCE DOWNGRADING THE POSITION OF SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER III WITH SALARY GRADE 18 TO SOCIAL WELFARE OFFICER I WITH SALARY GRADE 11 IN THE MUNICIPAL SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPALITY.

SECTION 2. Unless otherwise specifically provided herein, this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon approval.

ENACTED this MAY 27, 2019.

Voting Profile:

In Favor: Members J. Arzadon, J. Alejandro, R. Arzadon, B Lalugan, O. Bueno,

P. Riquelman Jr., A. Dumlao, J. Castillo, E. Yagin and A. Valera

Against: N o n e Abstained: N o n e

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

LILY U. DALAG

Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

APPROVED:

CAROLINE A. GARVIDA

Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer

ATTY. ALDRIN R. GARVIDA

MAY 2 9 2019